

Nos. 2015-50138, -50193

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DARREN DAVID CHAKER AKA DARREN DEL NERO, AKA DARRIN SHACKLER,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:15-cr-07012 (Judge Larry A. Burns)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES, CATO
INSTITUTE, MARION B. BRECHNER FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND FIRST AMENDMENT
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE
DISTRICT COURT**

DAVID LOY
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO
& IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138-7131
(619) 232-2121

ROBERT A. ARCAMONA
PATRICK J. CAROME
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
Counsel For Amici Curiae

September 4, 2015

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

PROF. CLAY CALVERT
DIRECTOR
MARION B. BRECHNER FIRST
AMENDMENT PROJECT
University of Florida
2060 Weimer Hall
P.O. Box 118400
Gainesville, FL 32611
(352) 273-1096

DAVID GREENE
CIVIL LIBERTIES DIRECTOR
SENIOR STAFF ATTORNEY
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy St.
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333

PETER SCHEER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION
534 4th St. #B
San Rafael, CA 94901
(415) 886-7081

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	x
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	xii
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 29(C)(5) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SUPERVISED RELEASE CONDITIONS THAT IMPINGE ON FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS MUST BE CAREFULLY REVIEWED AND NARROWLY TAILORED, ESPECIALLY WHEN THEY CHILL SPEECH OF PUBLIC CONCERN	3
A. The Conditions Of Release Prohibiting Mr. Chaker From Making Defamatory or Disparaging Remarks Must Be Scrutinized Due To Their Potential Chilling Effect On Speech.....	3
B. The Right To Freedom Of Speech Includes The Right To Engage In Harsh Criticism Of Public Officials, Including Police Officers.....	5
II. THE CONDITION AGAINST DISPARAGEMENT IMPROPERLY DETERS SPEECH OF PUBLIC CONCERN, INCLUDING CRITICISM OF PUBLIC OFFICIALS	6
III. THE CONDITION AGAINST DEFAMING OR DISPARAGING ANYONE, INCLUDING PUBLIC OFFICIALS, IS VOID ON ITS FACE BECAUSE IT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATES BASED ON THE VIEWPOINT OF SPEECH.....	11
IV. ASSUMING THE DEFAMATION CONDITION WAS VALID, THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO ENFORCE	

THE CONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN OF PROOF FOR DEFAMATION OF A PUBLIC OFFICIAL	13
A. The Government Did Not Offer Sufficient Evidence To Prove That Mr. Chaker Made An Assertion of Fact Instead of Opinion	15
B. Even If Mr. Chaker Made A False Assertion Of Fact, The Government Did Not Prove By Clear And Convincing Evidence That He Knew His Statements Were False Or Spoke With Reckless Disregard Of The Truth	17
V. TO IMPOSE AND ENFORCE A CONDITION AGAINST DEFAMATION WOULD EMBROIL THE COURT IN COMPLEX ISSUES AND UNDERMINE JUDICIAL ECONOMY AND EFFECTIVE SUPERVISION.....	21
VI. THE CONDITION AGAINST ANONYMOUS EMAILS IS OVERBROAD BECAUSE IT UNJUSTIFIABLY VIOLATES THE RIGHT TO ANONYMOUS POLITICAL SPEECH	23
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPOSED OVERBROAD CONDITIONS AGAINST THE POSTING OF “PRIVATE” OR “FALSE” INFORMATION ONLINE.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	4
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	18
<i>Andrews v. Stallings</i> , 892 P.2d 611 (N.M. Ct. App. 1995)	21
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	26
<i>Best v. Nurse</i> , No. CV 99-3727 (JBW), 1999 WL 1243055 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 1999)	12
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 1033 (1986)	22
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Chaiken v. VV Pub. Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1018 (2d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Chaker v. Crogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	11
<i>Crowe v. County of San Diego</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 740 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	22

D.A.R.E America v. Rolling Stone Mag.,
101 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....21

Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1997)9

Dodds v. Am. Broad. Co.,
145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998)18

Doe v. Harris,
772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)7, 8, 25

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965).....7

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.,
472 U.S. 749 (1985).....7

Dworkin v. Hustler Mag. Inc.,
867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989)7

Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....26

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....5, 14, 19, 20

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....8

Gray v. Udevitz,
656 F.2d 588 (10th Cir. 1981)6

Hagberg v. Cal. Fed. Bank FSB,
32 Cal. 4th 350 (2004)22

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....18, 19

Hustler Mag. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....6, 15

Hyland v. Proconier,
311 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Cal. 1970).....12

Johnson v. Multnomah Cty.,
48 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 1995)26

Kashian v. Harriman,
98 Cal. App. 4th 892 (2002)22

Keenan v. Superior Ct.,
27 Cal. 4th 413 (2002)10

Knievel v. ESPN,
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)16

Krinsky v. Doe 6,
159 Cal. App. 4th 1154 (2008)25

Malone v. United States,
502 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1974)12

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat,
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....14

Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991).....19

McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. v. Superior Ct.,
189 Cal. App. 3d 961 (1987)22

McGarry v. Univ. of San Diego,
154 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2007)19

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....24

Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....13, 14, 15

Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson,
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....4

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....4, 6, 18

Newton v. Nat’l Broad. Co.,
930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990)18

Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.,
151 Cal. App. 4th 688 (2007)17

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....5

People v. Warren,
89 A.D.2d 501 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982)12

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986).....7, 15

Pickering v. Board of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....10

Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013)20

Rattray v. City of Nat’l City,
51 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1994)*passim*

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....11

Roemer v. C.I.R.,
716 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1983)22

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....11

Rosenblatt v. Baer,
383 U.S. 75 (1966).....5, 22

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....6

<i>Sobell v. Reed</i> , 327 F. Supp. 1294 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	12
<i>Standing Comm. v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)	15, 16
<i>Summit Bank v. Rogers</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2012)	17
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005).....	4
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Austl.</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) (plurality opinion)	27
<i>United States v. Aquino</i> , 794 F.3d 1033, 2015 WL 4394869 (9th Cir. July 20, 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Gnirke</i> , 775 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>United States v. Hugs</i> , 384 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Nu-Triumph, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 594 (9th Cir. 1974)	4
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 876 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1989)	12
<i>United States v. Soltero</i> , 510 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 44 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 1995)	4

<i>United States v. Wolf Child</i> , 699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Virgil v. Time, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1975)	26
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 750 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Matter of Yagman</i> , 796 F.2d 1165 (9th Cir. 1986)	22
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)(2).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)(3).....	18
Cal. Civil Code § 47.....	22
Other Authorities	
<i>Living with an Ankle Bracelet</i> , https://www.themarshallproject.org/2015/07/16/living-with-an-ankle-bracelet	10
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>Letter from the Birmingham Jail</i> , Martin Luther King, Jr. Papers Project 4 (1963).....	9, 10
